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THE OFFICE OF REGULATORY AFFAIRS

TO: C1-107-11 7.

FROM: YOHN H. MAHER/ TERRENCE LUCKIf
DATE! MAY 1, 2012

SUBJECT: CLINTON TWP / MICHAEL WRIGHT

Predication:

This office received mulriple allegations from multiple complainants alleging,
harassment, sclective enforcement, ovet enforcement, misconduct, and not
porforming or issuing timely inspections or Certificates of Occupancy’s.

This complainant also contained allegations of M. 'Wr'ight"a demeanos
towards the construction permit applicants, and permit holdets, which is not
within the jurisdiction of this office. Thetefore cannot be dealt with by this
affice.

Investigation:

Terence Luckie and this weiter visited the Clinton Twp. Building Depattment
to review files, and intexview Mt, Wright regarding the allegations outlined in
the complaint,

Since this complaint has multiple allegations from multiple complaints, this
investigative report has been separsted by ptoperty rddresses and ecach
allegation. This was dofie in otder to ensute all allegations were all addressed.
See files,

Canclusion:

Based on the evidence and statements obtained duting the course of this
investigation, it can be concluded that the above listed allegations cannot be
substantiated. Sec individua) allegation files for specific details and
investigative findings.

The investigation revealed two procedural issues that Mr. Wright was in errot.

‘These procedural errots are as follews,
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Mr. Wright was requiring payment of any penalty priot to the issuance of the
permit. As explained in the investigation repott, Me. Wright had written an c-
mail to the Code Assistance Unit pesing the question whethet a penalty was
tequired to be paid priot to the issuance of a permit, and the Code Assistance
Unit reaponse was yes. This code interpretation was incatrect, and Mr. Weight
was enfotcing this incortect code interpretation. |

Mr, Wright was requested to perform a cutsory plan review on a project, Plan
review comments were genetated and satisfied. At the end of the cursory plan
review, My, Weight was unaware that he was able to telease the code com pliant
plans. This issuc was futther complicated by e-mails between the applicant and
Mt. Wright requesting released plans vs. petmits, The applicant did not clearly
request that he only wanted the plans teleased and not the petmit,

Since Mr. Wright made errots on the above proceduges, this office verbally
instructed him on the correct proceduses to be followed. Thetefore, no further
action is requited by rhis office, and based on the above facts 1 recommend
this be closed.
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THE OFFICE OF REGULATORY AFFAIRS
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FILE
|JOHN H. MAHER

DAT APRIL, 25, 2012

SUBJECT: 1210-1220 HWY22 LEBANON BOROUGH N]

Predication:

The complaint nlleged Michael Wright the Consttuction Official of Clinton
Twp. wrongfully issued wviolations and penaltics for demolishing two
structures..

Investigation:

On February 27, 2008 Michael Wright was notified by the Town Engineer Jeff
Stidworthy noticed that two structures located at the above subject location wete
demolished without permite, Mr. Wright then issued Notice and Otdet of Penalty
and a Stop Construction Qtder for work without petmits for & total of  §4, 000.00.
» Which were both later appealed to the Huntetdon Ceunty Construction Board
(HCCBA)of Appeals by the owaes of the property Michacl Wade Esq. In the appeal
statement that was submitted to the HCCBA, Mr. Wade admitted that the work did
commence without the permits, While waiting for the appeal to be heard »
Construction Official from & neighboring municipality, while on his way to work,
contacted Mr, Wright and informed him that wotk was being performed at the same
rite. Me. Wright visited the site and esued another fine for the violation of the Stop
Work Order. Mr. Wright was asked by this writer if he based the issuance of the
notice on the observation of the neighboring Construction Official. Mr, Wreight
stated that he went to the site a3 a result of the neighboring Congtruction Official's
call, but when there he noticed a pile of bricks have been moved.

After Mr. Wright issued the ponaltics on the above subject propesty Mr, Wright
tecoived a call from Edward O’Brien who was the Architect of record for Mr. Wade
and the above subject property and is also the chairman of the HCCBA. The message
asked Mz. Wright to abate or reduce the violations that were levied against Mz,
Wade's property. Mr. Wright contacted the Hunterdon County Prosceutars Office,
and the Office of Regulatory Affairs, mas a clear case oF conflict of intetest. A lotter
dated Match 14, 2008 from Louis Myaw of the Office of Regulatory Affuirs,
confirms Mr. O’Brien’s comments to Mr. Wright and instracted Mr. OBrien to
recyse himself from the HCCBA hearings ot to have the venue moved to another
county to be heard.

While reviewing the file it was noted that M. Wright, only allowed the issuance of
the premit until all penalties have been paid, Mz Wright was asked how he came to
this decision, Mr. Wright explained that he e-mpiled Depattment of Cammuunity
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Affairs, Division of Codes and Standards, Code Assistance Unit and asked the
question, can the penaltles and or fines have to be paid prior to the issuance of 2
permit. A return e-mall (ram the Code Assidtance Unit stated. “Yes, you csn make
them pay & fine for doing work without permits before insving a permit”,

Mr. Wade's appeal was heard on May 21, 2008 by the HCCBA. The appeal was heard
and the board sided with Mr. Wright and lebanon botough for rhe demolishing of
two structures without the reqnired pormits, though the board did feel that the fines
were excessive and reduced the previous fine uf §4,000.00 to §300.00. The violation
of the Stop Wotk Order penalty that was issued by Mr. Wright was dropped priot to
being heard by the HCCBA duc to lack of evidetice on the part of Mt. Weight. Also
in the board’s decision in the telated comments section of the decision, was
commentary on Mr. Wright's actions tegarding Edward O'Brien the architect of
record for Mt. Wade's property, the Chairman of the HCCBA, and the message he
left on Mr. Wright's answering machine requesting the violations be abated of
reduced. The board’s commentary discussed Mr. Wright's decision to contact the
Hunterdon County Prosecutors Office and admonished bim fur doing so.

Conclusion:

Based on the evidence and starements olbitained during this investigation it can be
concluded that onc vielation of the Uniform Construction Code {(UCC) had
occutred, Mr. Wright was requiring the payment of the penaltics and or fines priot
to the issuance of a permit. The UCC allows permits to be issued with nurstanding
fines and penaltics, only when trying to obtrin of 2 Certificate of Qccupancy doos
all the penalties and fines need to be satisfied. Jn Me, Wright's defense, he was given
incortect intetpretation of the UCC code section, which zesulted in M. Wright
incorrectly enforcing the cade,

Upon teading the HCCBA written decision specifically the Related Comments
section, this writer found it to be irenic that the board memorized untelated
comments. These comments wore regasding Mre, Weight's decision to contact the
Hunterdon County Prosecutors Office, and admonishing him fér doing so. The
appesl that was being presented o the boatd wgs to determine if Mr, Wade
demolished two structurcs without permits, afid If Mr, Wright’s was approptiately
enforciig the UCC, All other untelated issues should not have been entertained by
the board, and especially not being addressed in their written appeal decision. By the
board commenting on these unrelated issues, the board has potentiality opened ltsclf
to being viewcd as possibly bias towards Mz, Weight, and his actiens regarding the
ucc.

During this investigation Me. Wright was made aware that the code interpteration
was Incotrect and {s no longer requiring payment of fines prior to the issuance of
the permit: Based oa this conclusion, ne action is required from this office.
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THE OFFICE OF REGULATORY AFFAIRS
TO: FILE

FROM: TERENCE P. LUCK1E |/
DATE: 1/3/12
SUBJECT: MICHAEL WRIGHT, 56 PAYNE ROAD

Predication:

A Complainant alleges that the Michael Wright, Construction Official for
Clinton Township penalized him to much money fotr not obtaining a petmit to
build 2 shed. The monctaty penalty was for Two Thousand dollars, The
complainant feels that this is excessive.

Investigation:

After teviewing all the pertinent files regarding this property as well an random
files which wete given penalties by Michael Weight, it has been found that Mr,
Wright always penalizes the maximum amount For everyone who violates an
order. He {& consistent with penalizing the maximum amount as par NJA.C

13, ance/Pesialticn, Mr. Wright was found to have lowered
onee compliance was proceeding.

h B

all penalties

Conclusion:

Since Mr. Wright is consistent with violating everyone the maximum amount,
this would not be considered seclective enfotcement. Me. Wright does not
exceed the maximum amount of penaltics. Thetefore, No violations of the
Uniform Construction Code could be substantiated. Based on the above facts,
this case should be closed.
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THE OFFICE OF REGULATORY AFFAIRS
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TO: FILE

FROM: TERENCE P. LUCKIE 7 /7L

DATE: 1/3/12

SUBJECT: MICHAEL WRIGHT, INSPECTIONS, PLAN REVIEW

Predication:

A Complainant alleges that the Clinton Township Construction Depattment
are not inspecting within three(3d) business days of request to do so as per
NJ.AC. 5:23-2.18(c)2., and that Plan Review cxceeds the Twenty(20) day
maximum time for felease of plans as per N.JLA.C, 5:23-2.15(0)4(1).

The complaint will be broken down inte the following issues:

1. Issue Number Ong: Construction Department not inap.m:ting in a

timely manner,

2, Isspe Number Two: Consttuction Department exceeding allowable
days for release of plans.

Investigation:

saue NNy 1 e

After reviewing the Clinton Construction Office records it was found that rhe
staff did not log in when a tequest was made when scheduling inspections.
This made it difficult to go back to older records to coafizm time periods.
This writer requested thar the Technical Assistants to the Consttuction
Official log in when requests were made and when the inspection was
scheduled in otder to confirm time periods. The following is 2 list of twelve
(12) random permitted propertics and time periods in which it tock to
schedule inspections:
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1. 7 Wedgewood Rd. 12/12/11 12/13/11

2. 1831 Route 31 11/7/11 11/8/11

3. 71 Grey Rock Rd. 12/2/11 (Fromenwner vequectay 12/5711

4. 1003 Sranton-Lebanon 11/10/11 11/14/11

5. 1130 Rt. 22 11/10/11 11/15/11

6. 30 Rosemary Ln. 11/29/11 12/1/11

7. 3 Branton Grange 12/13/11 12/16/11

B. 62 Brunswick Ave, 12/13/11 12/16/11

9. 1002 Sranton-Lebanon  12/13/11 12/16/11

10.25 Center St. 12/14/11 12/19/11

11.12 Ridgdale Dr. 12/16/11 12/20/11

12.17 Andrean Dr. 12/16/11 12/20/11

As you can sce from the above chart that Clinton. Construction Office is
scheduling inspections in a timely manner once informed of an inspection
request. This is a random teview and as with all inspections you will have a

few occasional ingpections which take 2 day ot two (2) longer.

Issue Number Two:

A random review of six (6) petmit files was made by this writer regarding time
petiods for release of plans. The fallowing was found:

E£88

1545 Rt. 22
20 Uptom Pine Rd. Solar System
23 Rosemary Ln, |
311 Presidential Ds. Townhome
301 Cokesbury Rd. Renovation
27 Uptom Pine Rd.

Wock Performed  Dafe Received  Date Issyed
Sprinklers 4/14/10 4/20/10
2/9/11 9/12/11

Addition 10/17/11 10/24/11
9/21/09 9,28 /09

‘ 5/20/10 5/21/10
Kitchen 11/14/10 11/30/10

BE/29
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This office found no problems
plans or permits.

Conclusion:
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with the time pmigdis for review and release of

T'his office has not found ‘slln.-y problems with scheduling inspections and
reviewing plans for release in it—irrimly matter, On occasion and very rarely you
n

can find that an inspection
overall this Construction Qffic
5:23-2.15(F)4(1) . correctly. This
this case should be closed.

ay take a day of two longer to schedule but
e enforcey N.JLAC. 5:25.2.18(c)2,, and N.J.A.C.
would not require cortective acrion. Therefore,
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THE OFFICE OF REGULATORY AFFAIRS
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TO: FILE

FROM: TERENCE P. LUCKIE A¢“

DATE:  1/3/12

SUBJECT: MICHAEL WRIGHT, 15 ROUTE 31 SOUTH

A Complainant alleges that Mr, Michael Wright, Construction Official for
Clinton Towaship, putposely delayed the release and approval of footing and
foundation plans for the construction of a commercial building at the above
referenced location.

Investigation:

On December 6, 2011 John Maher, Tnvestigator Office of Regulatory Affaics
and this writer met with complainant at 2 different location and discussed all
of his concerns regarding 15 Route 31 South. A review of the records for this
property was done on December 7, 2011, 'I'he following was found:

A permit application was submitted on July 18, 2011 for a footing and
foundation partial release. Mr. Wright provided comments o July 19, 2011
regarding his plan review of the footing and foundation (exhibit 1). O July
20, 2011 Mr., Matk ], Zgoda, AIA tesponded o Mr. Wrights comments in a
letter (exhibit 2). Mr. Wright responded with a letter with additional comments
on August 5, 2011(exhibit3). Mr, Matk J. Zgoda, AIA responded a second time
to M, Weight's comments in z lettor dated Avgust 11, 2011 (exhibit 4).

Tt appears at this time all comments tegarding code issues were tesolved. The
complainant provided copies of e.mails (exhibit 3) in which he seit to Mr,
Wright. The first e-mail dated August 11, 2001 the complainant requests an
approval. Mr. Wright responded that his office is waiting for prior approvals
before issuing the footing and foundation permit. The complainant responds
September 1, 2011 requesting apptoval of foundation petmit, At this time
there is no prios approval from the zoning officer, s6 no permit can be {ssued,
The complaimant alleges that he requested a plan release for the footing and
foundation only, not the permir, However, two of his e-mails dated September
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1, 2011 and September 14, 2011 request approval of the permit. The
complainant contradicts himself in ah ¢-mail dated September 19, 2011 where
he states that he is not looking for the issuance of the permit, that he is
looking for the approval of the foundation plan only, The e-mails which wese
provided show that the complainant did not clearly fequest that he only
wanted the plans approved.

Conclusion:

This office could not substantiate any delays of the issuance of the permit.
The applicant did not substantiate that he wanted the release of the footing

and foundation plans only. Therefore, this case should be closed.
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THE OFFICE OF REGULATORY AFFAIRS
TO: FILE

FROM: TERENCE P, LUCKIET /2&
DATE:  1/18/12
SUBJECT: MICHAEL WRIGHT, 1 MAPLE AVE.

TF . s il

A complainant alleges that the Mt Michael Wright, Construction Official for
the Township of Clinton issued a Nogice of Vialation for not calling fot an
inspection in errot.

Iﬂ!‘ﬁﬁliﬂ!ﬂtl on:

After reviewing the records for the above address the following was found:

An applicant contacted the County Depastwient of Health and made the
arrinigements to pay the inspection fee and have them on scene at the time of
ap oil tank removal. The contractor also applied for a construction permit for
the tank removal with the Clinton Construcrion Department. The County
Health Depastment was present duriug the tank temoval and found the tank to
be free of leaks. An inspection report was created (Exhibit 1), The applicant
did not call for an inspection from the Clinton Township Construction
Depattment as required.

When Mt. Wright found out that an ingpection was never called in by the
applicant, he issued a Notice of Viglation for faikite to call for inspection as
per N.J.AC. 5:22-2.18() T.Inspections. The applicant appealed this notice with
the County of Hunterdon Construction Board of Appeals. The Board's
decision was since the Health Department found no problems with the oil tank
and since the oil tank had already been removed, that a Gertificate of Apptoval
should be issued by the Clinton Township Construction Department. This is
not consistent with the Unifoem Constructinn Code. However, the Township
of Clinton decided not to appeal the decision and issned the Certificate of
Approval.
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Since it is required by the NJj Uniform Consrruction Code thar a Building,
Fite, or Plumbing Subcode Officiat shall inspect duting oil tank
rbandonments, Mr. Wright enforced the Unifarm Construction Code corroctly.,
Therefore, this case should be cloged.



B6/11/2012 @8:38  6@9-934-7718 NI DEA GRA PAGE 1d/zg

oo R —r

THE OFFICE OF REGULATORY AFFAIRS
TO: FTLE
FR HN H. MAHER

DATE: JANUARY 3, 2012
SUBJECT: 26 HAMILTON ROAD ANNANDALE NJ

Predication:

Complaint alleged Michacl Wright Coastruction Official of Clinton Twp.
wrongfully issued a penalty, which the homeownets found excessive.

Investigation:

M:. Wright issued 2 Notice and Order to Pay Penalty for $1,000.00 to the
homeowner (John Clemente) of the above subject addtess for the construction
of & deck at the reat of the home: The homeowner disagreed with Mr. Wright
and filed an appeal to the Huntetdon County Baard of Appeals (HCBA). After
having conversations between the homeowner and M., Wright agreeing to tey
to resolve the outstanding issues, the bomeowner withdsew his appeal. The
$1,000.00 penalty was reduced to $200.00 and paid by the homeowner, The
hotmeowner then submitted a constyuction permit application and deck plans
for review. Mr. Wright reviewed the plans and supplied plan review comments
to the homeowner for correction. The homeowner decided to remove the deck
and not more forward with the permit process,

Conclusion:

Based on the evidence obtained during this inVEStiga‘ziﬂlu. it erft be concluded
that no viclations of the Uniform Censttuction Code (UCC) had occurred. The
homeownesr was in violation for the construction of a deck without petmits,
The homeowner decided not 1o go to the HCBA, and take out a construction
permit, but duting the plan teview process it was noted by Mr. Wright that the
deck had no footings, The homeowner then removed the deck in licu of
providing footings, which nullified the initial violation,
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THE OFFICE OF REGULATORY AFFAIRS
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FILE
VOHN H. MAHER

JANUARY 5, 2012

SUBJECT: 94 OLD MOUNTAIN ROAD LEBANON Nj

o) g

Ptedication:

The complaint alleged Michacl Wiight Constiuction Official of Clinton Twp.
for wrongfully issving vielations and penaltiey fot a detached giarage

Investigation:

Michael Wright Clinton Township Construction Official/Electrical Subcode
Official and William Muzphy Building Subcode Official issued Naotices of
Violation and Order of Penalty for failing to call for required inspections and
Stop Construction Otder for the consttuction and electrical wiring of g
detached garage at the above subjoct property, The derached gatage was also
being occupied without a Certificate of Occupancy. The Homeowner (John
H‘enriqug's) di‘aagrq;;.d with the Notices and flled at appeal to the Hun;srdun
County Board of Appeals (HCBA).While waiting to be heard at the HCBA both
Mr. Wright and Mr, Murphy issued additional Notices of Violation and Order
of Penalty and o Stop Construction Order for work that was being performed
in the interior of the home. ‘

The Hvrnmwm:,:r’s appeal wa§ heard, and the HCBA favoted on the 8ide of Mr.
Wright and Clinton ownship. The penalties were roduced and paid by the
homeowners. The homeowner obtaitied all required permits and all inspections
were performed.

Conclusion:

Based on the evidence obtained during this investigation, it can be concluded

that no violations of Uniform Construction Code had occutrred,
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THE OFFICE OF REGULATORY AFFAIRS

TO: FILE
FRO JOHN H, MAHER
DATBSY  JANUARY 5, 2012

SUBJECT: 262 STANTON MOUNTAIN RD. LEBANON NJ

Predication:

The complaine alleged Michael Wright the Construction Official of Clinton

Twp. wrongfully issued violations and penalties for the extension of a tear
deck.

Investigation:

Michael Wright issued a Notice of Violation and Order to Pay Penalty for the
construction to the extension of a rear deck at the above jubject property for
the maximum amount of $2,000,00. The homeowners (Todd & Rachel
Rutishauser) disagreed with the Notice and filed an appeal with the Hunterdon
Construction Board of Appeals, The homeowners then withdrew theit appeal,
Mr. Wright lowered the Notice of Violation and Otder to Pay Penalty from
$2,000.00 to $200,00, The homeowners were issued a permit, submitted plans,
and received 1 certificate of apptoval,

Concluston:

Based on the evidence obtained during this investigation, it can be concluded
that no violations of the Uniform Construction Code had occurred.
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' THE OFFICE OF REGULATORY AFFAIRS
TO: FILE

FROY (OHN H, MAHTR
DATE~ JANUARY 23, 2012
SUBJECT: 6 SEVEN SPRINGS ROAD LEBANON N]J

Predication:

The complaint alleged Michael Wright Construction Official for Clinton Twp.
wiongfully issued a penalty for work withour permits for finishitig a basement,

Investigation:

Michacl Weight issued a Notice and Opdet of Penalty of $2,000.00 to the
homeowner (Ms. Debbic Ferriet) for finishing her basement without permirs.
The homeowner digagreed with Mr. Wright's penalty and submitted an appeal
to the Huntetrdon County Construetion Board of Appeals (HCCBA). The
homeownet then withdrew her appesl and gubmitted plans and a construction
petmit application, Mr. Wright reduced the penalty from § 2,000.00 to $250.00,
which the hnmcuwngr. paid, issued the cofistruction permir, perfotimed
inspections, and issucd a Certificate of Approval.

Conclusion:

Based on the evidence obtained duting this investigation, it can be concluded
that no violations of the Uniform Construction Code had occurred,
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THE OFFICE OF REGULATORY AFFAIRS
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TO: FILE

F-RBWHN H. MAHER
DAT JANUARY 24, 2012

SUBJECT: 7 WEDGRWOOD DR. ANNANDALR NJ

Predication:

The complaint alleged Michael Wright Construction Official of Clinton
Twp. wrongfully issued violations and pemalties for working withour
construction permits.

Investigation:

The homeowner (William Rush & Christine Rugh) contacted the Clinton
Twp. bullding department, and inquired whether a construction permit was
required for a patio. The homeowner stated that someane in the building
department told them a permlt was not tequired. The homeownet then
constructed a patio and also constructed a pergola and low voltage lighting.
Ms. Wright issued a Notice and Ordetr to Pay Penalty for $2,000,00 for work
without permits. The homeownet disagreed with the penalties and filed for an
ippeal with the Hunterdon County Board of Appeals (HCCRBA), The appeal
was heard and the board’s decision was in favor of Mr. Wright and Clinton
Twp. The HCCBA reduced the penalty from §2,000.00 ro $500.00

The raised patio that was constructed by the homoowner tequired

additional foundation remediation wotk duc to the additional unbalanced fill
that was added.

Conclusion:

Based on the evidence obtained duting this investigation it ecan be
coneluded that no violations of the Uniform Construction Code.
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THE OFFICE OF REGULATORY ARFAIRS
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TO: FILE

EROM: TERENCE P. LUCKIE Y
DATE: 1/26/12

SUBJECT: MICHAEL WRIGHT, 1060 RT 22

Complainants aii‘-'a'gia that Mr. Michiael Weight, Construction Official fot the
Township of Clinton, held up inspections and did not issue 2 Tempozaty
certificate  of Oceupancy (1CO) as per The County of Hunterdon

Construction Board of Appeals decision dated Apzil 26, 2010(Exhibit 1),

A mecting was held with the complainants on December 6, 2011 with John
Mahes, Regulatogy Affairs Tnvestigator and this writer at the location listed
above to discuss their complaints, Mr. Mahet and 1 reviewed all pertinent files
and correspondence at the Consteuction Qffice at a later time that week. The
following was found: -

It has been determined that the complainant applied for a conduit oaly
electrical permit for lighting atound the patking Jot on April 28, 2009, 1t
appears from reviewing all construction documents that the complainant came
into the Construction Office to update the permit application two days later,
The permit was issued May 1, 2009, Requited trench inspections were
completed May 7, 2009 and approved. A final inspection was completed July
15, 2009 which was appreved. No proof was found substantiating that Mt
Wright held up the installation of the patking lot asphalt by delﬂying-
inspections.
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Accotding to the inspection records from the Construction office, a fire doot
and handreil only inspection was completed and failed an May 18, 2010
(exhibit 2&3), The complainant provided a copy of an apptoval inspection
sticker for the handrail and fite door which was dated May 18, 2010 with
“LD.? injtialed under the iispector area of sticker (exhibit 4). M, Timothy
Dietertan, Plumbing Subcode for Clinton Twp. was interviewed on December
14, 2011 by Mr. Maher. During this interview Mr. Dieterman stated that he did
not tecall the inspection of the handtail and fire doot and was unable to
remember whether he passed or failed the inspection. When the meeting was
held with the complainants to discuss theis concerns the handeail was installed
but the fite door was not installed. The TCO counld not be issued at this time
since it did not comply with the Hunterdon County Consteuctios Board of
Appeals decision, An inspection was conducted on Deceoinbes 23, 2011 by Mr.
Wright with Mr, Mahet present, Passing the inspection was contingent on the
applicant providing specifications on the door. This was provided to Mr.
Wright and a Cerrificate of Occupancy was subsequently issued. It could not
be substantiated that Mt Wright held up the TCO,

T

Since no proof was found to substantidte the above allegations, and since the
requircments put forwatd by the Hunterdon Gonstruction Board of Appenls in
otder to receive the TCO was not completed by the buildet at the time of this
complaint and based on the above Facts, this case should be closed.

:
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TO: FILE

FROM: TERENCE P. LUCKIE A{"

DATE: 1/3/12

SUBJECT: MICHAEL WRIGHT, 1747 ROUTE 31

Predication:

A Complainanr alleges that the Michael Wright, Construcrion Official far
Clinton Township penalized him to much motey for not obtaining a petmit to
build a shed. The monetaty penalty was for Two Thousand dollats. The
complainant feels that this {s excessive,

Investigation:

After reviewing all the pertinent files regarding this property as well as random
files which wore given penalties by Michael Wright, it has been found that M.
Wright always penalizes the maxitaum amount for everyone who viplates an
order. He is consistent with penalizing the maximum amount as per N.J.A.C

3 compliance/ Pengliivs, The complainant appealed the pesalty to
Construction Board of Appeals, they lowered the

the Hunterdon County
penalty to $200.00,

Conclusion:

Since M. Wright is consistent with violating everyone the maxitmum amount,
this would nof be consideted sclective enforcement, Mz, Wreight does nat
ckceed the maximum amount of penalties. Thercfore, No violations of the
Uniform Construction Code could be substantiated. Based on the above facts,
this casc should be closed,
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THE OFFICE OF REGULATORY AFFAIRS

TR o

TO: FILE |

FROM: TERENCE P. LUCKIE"| # &

DATE:  1/26/12

SUBJECT: MICHAEL WRIGHT, 178 CENTER ST

SR

Complainants allege that Mr, Michacl Wright, Conetrvction Official for the
Township of Clinton, held up a shell only permit for a newly constructed bank
at the address listed above.

A mesting was held with the complainants on December 6, 2011 with John
Maher, Regulatoty AFfaiys Investigatot and this writer to discuss their
complaints, Mr. Maher and I reviewed all pertinent files and cottespondence at
the Construction Office at a later time that week, The following was found:

& full set of plans to cotstroct a Bank was initially submitted. The Partial
Releases scctions of the application wete not filled in by the applicant,
Sometime during the beginning of the appliction process a verbal request for
a partial release for the footing and foundation was requested and a permit for
“footing and foundation oaly" was issued Seprembes 9, 2009,

The only written request found regarding a shell only partial release was an e-
mail from Frank Miclto dated April 16, 2010. M. Wright would not release
shell oaly plans therefore the complainant appealed to the Hunterdon County
Board of Appeals. The only plans found which state ¢hell only ate the plans
fubmitted to the Board of Appeals and any plans submitced thereaftcr. The
Board ordered the rclease of the shell, temporary lighting, and plumbing under
slab.  One of the changes on these plans was the width of the stairway from
4'wide to 4°6” wide, After the peemins wefe fssued, the complainant conducted
additional clectrical work, and elevator work without the required permits. It
appears that this complainant has a problein following the procedures for
obraining building permits befora stasting the work,
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Mr, Wright in an e-mail dated May 27, 2010 advised Mr. Mileto that as a
nnnﬂitiﬂn of the Boatd of Appeals to telease shell only permir all pettinent
technical sheets were to be provided to the Construction Office. The
complainant provided these documents on May 26, 2010, the permit was
subsequently issucd three days later on June 1, 2010. Thetrefore, Mr. Wright
did not hold up the permit. '

Conclusion:

It has been suggested to Mr, Wright to only do pastial releases when the
permit application is filled cut correctly requesting such a review, When the
shell permit was requested Mr. Wright should have eleased the shell anly
permit if there were ho ocutstanding code violations. One of these violations
was the staitway width, which was changed on the plan for the Hunterdon
County Board of Appeals hearing, This was not indicated on any of Mr, Weight
lan review comments but must have been verbally brought up at some time
E.‘efqm the Boatd of Appeals heating. Based on the above facts, this case
should be closed,
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THE OFFICE OF REGULATORY AFFAIRS

b aeiaat ) TV Y

TO: FILE

FROM<) /“)OHN H. MAHER
DAT FEBURARY 2 2012

SUBJECT: NEW CLINTON 1WP. MIDDIT SCHOOL

Predication:

The complaint alleged Michacl Wright the Construction Official of Clinton
Twp, delayed the issuance of a petmit and the Certificate of Occupancy fot a
new middle schoal.

Investigation;

Affairs (DCA) Bducational Plan review for the construction of 2 new middle
school: During Mr. Wtight’s cursory plan teview of the released plans multiple
code violations wete noted (sce letter dated June 9, 2005 from M. Wright).
Mz, Wright forwarded this information back to (DCA) for corrections, in the
interim Mr. Wrighr issued a footing and foundation permit to help the project
move forward. The te-review was complered and released by DCA and M.
Witight issued the remaining permits for the project, Near the completion the
project a Temporary Certificate of Ocecupancy (TCO) was requested. Mr.
Wright denied the application for the TCO, and informed the applicant that he
cannot issue any certificate without first sarisfying the ptior approvale, which
in this case was the Huntetdon County Soil Conservation, Clinton Twp.
engineering, and Clinton Twp. Fite Department, The TCO was issued on
September 7, 2007 by Mr. Wright with the following conditions:

Michael Wright received released plans from the Depattrent of Community

* [Final building & electrical inspections
* DBalance repart apptoval
¢ As-built drawings and final engincering

* All documents relating to the fige alarm system
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Conelusion:

Based on the evidence obtiined during this investigation it can be concluded
that no violation of the Uniform Construction Code had ocoutred.

Mr. Wright has the right to review the releaged plans from DCA, even thou
Mr. Wright was not the reviewing authority. The Regulations allow the code
officials to perform a cursory review of the released plans to familiatize
themselves with the pt‘(:]ect, so the code officidls can and perform bettes
inspections. If at any time the code official does find a code violation during
that time, the code official is asked to contact the plan reviewing authority for
clatification or corrcction.

Mr. Wright issued the TCO in a timely matter once the prior approvals were
obtained, and as stated on the TCO the above conditions needed to be met,
and once those conditions wete met a Certificate of Occupancy was issued.
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.TﬁE UFF.ICE OF REGULATORY AFFAIRS
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FILE
FR -ﬁ " JSHN H. MAHHKR
-' JANUARY 26, 2012
SUBJECT: 5 TIMBER RIDGE DRANNANDALE NJ

Predication;

The complaint alleged Michael Wright Consteuction Officlal of Clinton Twp,
issued violations and penalties without permits.

Investigation:

The homeowners (Keith & Rita Buchanan) irstalled an electric gite openet.
It's 2 12 volt system with a plug in transformer, Michacl Wright e-mailed DCA
to see if a permit was required, Suzanne Borek of Code Assistance responded
to Mr. Wright stated that an clecttical pesmit was tequired. During the coutse
of this investigation I posed the same question to Ken Verbos of the Office of
Regulatory Affaits, and Mt. Vethos agreed with Ms. Botek that an electrical
petmit was required.

homeownery appealed to the Hunterdon County Construction Board of
Appeals (HCCBA). The homeowners withdtew theit appeal and decided to pay
the reduced penalty of $100.00 and file for an clectrical permit, Permit was
issued, inspection p"r:tfmi_,nmd. and Certificate of Approval issucd,

Mt, Wright issued a Notice and Order of Penalty for #1,000.00, which the

Conclusion:

Based on the evidenge obtained during this investigation it ean be concluded
that no violations of the Uniform Construction Code had occurzed,
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THE OFFICE OF REGULATORY AFFAIRS

ST IORTE - R

TO: FILE
FRO " POHN H. MAHER
DA JANUARY 26, 2012

SUBJECT: 11 PRESCO''L CIRCLE LIBANON NJ

Predication:

Michael Wright bad an in housec complaint from the Clinton Twp. Public
Wothks regatding the installation of 4 basketball hoop pole with a built jn. light
located on the street in front of the homeownets (Scott & Vicky Schoenthaler)
house.

Investigation:

Mr. Wright first contacted the homeowners an informed them that the
basketball hoop pole and light was installed in vielation of the Clinton Twp.
soning ordinance and the electtical extension cotd requited an electrical
permit. Mr. Wright allowed 6 months to pass with no change in the status of
the Basketball hoop pole and light, Mr, Wright then izsued a Notice and Order
of Penalty for §2,000.00. The homeownets disagreed with the penalty and filed
an appeal to the Hunterdon County Boatd of Appeals (HCCBA), The HCCBA
was held the heating without a Clinton Tep. representative, and therefore
sided on behalf of the homeownets: Since the baskerball hoop pole and light

were temoved the Uniform Comstruction Code (UGC) clecttical vinlation
bécame moot.

Conclusion:

Based on the evidence obtained during this iAvestigation it can be
concluded that no viclations of the UCC had oceusred.

Note: In the decision rendered by the HCCBA in the patagraph Jabeled
Statement of Disposition the comments reparding Me. Weight's decision to
issue: a $2,000.00 Notice and Otder of Penalty is inappropriate. The HCCBA
tesponsibility is to uphold and enforce the regulations. Mt Wright was dctin
within the tegulations, and since Mt, Wright is the Construction Official and

the authotity have jurisdiction, it is at his discretion as to the amount of the
penalty to be levied,
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TO: CI-047-10 i

FROM: MICHAEL F. MENNL}',T' «

DATE: JULY 19, 2010 k

SUBJECT: MICHARL WRIGHT, CONSTRUCTION OFFICIAL

LEBANON BOROQUGH

PREDICATION: On June 23, 2010 this writet was assigned this case
involving a propesty located at 46-50 1/2 Main Strect In Lebanon Borough.
Jurisdiction of the Consttuction Permits issued and to be issued in the futute,
was taken over by the Depattment of Community Affalrs. However on July 1,
2010 jurisdiction of the project was given back to Lebanon Borough.

INVESTIGATION: The investipation that was assigned to this writer was to
determine the extent of the l!ar;iétj Ftee wiolation present at the teconstruction
project at the existing structure. Presently a single unit in a four unit R-2 use
group was being converfed into 3 units, making the byilding now a 6 unit R-2
tesidence,

As a brief history, the construction oo the 3 new units started without the
proper Cnnatxu;tiun permits, and was subsequently wviolated and the owner
paid a penalty. When the ownet, Alexander Patulla, was advised by the
Construction Official, Michael Wright, that the upper two R-2 upits had to
conform to the Barricr Free Subcede, Mr. Patullo appealed his determination
to the Hunterdon County Board of Construction Appeals.

The Boatd overturned Mr. Wright's decision, and concluded that the two
upper units were townhouses, and therefore did not have to conform to the
BarrieFrce Subcode for accessibility. Finally DCA took jurigdiction of any
UCC permits for the property on June 21, 2010.

On June 24, 2010 this writer met with the ownes, Alexander Patullo at the
property in Lebanon borough. A review of the Architects plans indicated a
fully accessible unit to be installed on the lower level of the recosistructed
portion of the building. Futthermore, the upper units were framed out, again
with no permits, and there was no handicap bath ot kitchen at the first flooy
of the upper units. Note, the grand outside the entry doors to these newly
cfeated units was approximately 40 inches from the door saddle. In addition,
the vety small size of the fitst floor of the upper units would appear to hindes
the Batrier Free parameters to be Incorporated into the first floor units.
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Finally, if the handicap parameters wetre built into this first floot, it may pose
a real difficulty in renting the units, if indeed a handicap tenzant could not be
found. |

CONCULSION:
Based on the iavestigation, it iy the decision of the Department of Community
Affairs to allow the units to remain as Framed alteady, and jurisdiction was

returned to Michael Wright and Lebanon Borough. The owner was advised
accordingly,

RECCOMENDATION:

NO administrative action is decmed necessary undef N.J.A.C. §:23.5,25




